CLARION CASSETTE CAR STEREO

SERVICE
MAN UAL MODEL PE-811A

CLARION SHOJLI. LTD.

NEWKOJIMACHI BLDGA, 3, 5-CHOME, KOJIMACHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN. PHONE NO. 265-2931~4
USA BRANCH: CLARION SHOJI. CO., LTD. (U.S.A)

2306 COTNER AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIF., 90064, U.S.A. PHONE NG. 272-1178. 272-1169. 479-5556.
EUROPE BRANCH: CLARION SHOJI (EUROPA) G.m.b.H.

2000 HAMBURG 76, SCHONE AUSSICHT 35. GERMANY. PHONE: 2207667.

-’
* SPECIFICATIONS: * COMPONENTS VIEW:
Reproduceion ction: 4track, 2channel, 2program stereo cassete Main unit 1 Set
tape player (Monaural tape playable) 280-3231-00 Owner’s guide 1 Each
Tape speed: 1 %ips (4.750cm/sec) i =) =
Wow and flutter: Loss than 0.44% 300-5074-00 Mounting bracket 1 Each
et S/N ratio: More than 40dB

Cross talk: More than 30dB (for adjacent channel)
More than 40dB (for adjacent track)
Reproduction frequency range: 50~ 10000Hz

Automatic change time: From 6 to 12sec

F.F and REW time: Less than 90sec (C-60)

Power output: More than 4.0W X2 (for 10% distortion)
More than 5.0W X2 (for Max volume)

Qutput impedance: 4Q X2

Power supply voltage: D.C 14V (10.8V~15.6V)

300-0490-00 Mounting bracket 1 Each

Negative ground
Power consumption: Less than 1.7A (at Max output)
Less than 4.8A (at plunger operated)

Semiconductors: 4lcs, 4transistors and 3diodes
Dimensions: W: 5.5° (140m,) H: 2.2° (55M,) D: 5.9" (150%)
Weight - 41bs(1.8kg) ' HA-1322X%2 (IC)

Printed in Japan 298-1714-00



852-4649-00 Extention lead 1 Each 921-5701-01 Part’s bag 1 Set

53 x 3
734-5016-31 734-5010-31
D-SEMS HEX BOLT D-SEMS HEX BOLT
(M5% 0.8X 16) (M5x 0.8 10)

370-2851-01 Escutchcan 1 Each

® - © -

723-5000-11 in(?r»sv?lvoS-;IoER
s
FEATURES

® Auto-Reverse System
® Compact Design Utilizes Cassette Features
® Single Direction Start System
Tape normally moves in predetermined direction when
= - - started (right to left as viewed from top of tape).
® Full Slide Control System

Does not take driver’s attention from the road.

Tl}e full slide control systme provides maximum

satety. One-finger operation of volume, left-right
* TROUBLESHOOTING (Refer to cirouit diagram, PB diagram) balance and tonegcontll?ols_ 4

® Monolithic ICs

OElectrical circuit (In sections 1~3-1, proceed to the faulty point by Four high reliapility monolithic intggrated circuits
are em ployed in the amplifier section.

p—

checking the voltages between CP and ground).

No sound at all
check CP1 voltage
(Normal voltage 13.2V>——7— Abnormal = (Power supply circuit) —#rFuse blown

- Power cord contact faulty

|- Filter choke (010-1686-00) open
~CT3 faulty or soldering faulty

- SW1 contacts or mechanism faulty

L Normal — Check CP2 voltage =————=sr— Abnormal Choke coil open -
(Normal voltage 7.7V) R103 open
G103 short
"= Normal
— (Output circuit) Speaker voice coi| open

C15 (C65) capacity down
C14 (C64) short

—C9, 10 (C59, 60) capacity down or short
CT1, CT2 faulty or soldering fau-lt‘y

Check CP4, CP5 voltage — Abnormal — IC2 {1C52)
damaged (Normal voltage CP4: 6.6, CP5: 3.4V)

L~ (Preamplifier circuit) Abnormaij IC1, ICH51 damaged

Check CP3 voltage ) R2 (R52) open
| voltage 1.8V
(Hormativollay G2 (C52) short

Normal—OI: SW2 contacts faulty
Head open circuited



Sound is low —
Check GP2 voltage
(Normal voltage 7.7V) Abnormal — (Power supply circuit) R101, R103
! resistance high

C101, C102, C103 C104 deteriorated

Normal (Qutput cirouit) C17, C67 deteriorated
C9, C59 deteriorated
C10, C60 deteriorated
R6 (R56) resistance high

(Preamplifier ¢ircuit) = C3 (C53)
capacity down

Autoreverse operation defective

Plunger does not ——5 Check CP7 voltage Normal - Plunger open
operate (Normal voltage 0.5V) ’L D3 short
— 1.7V (linverted)
Abnormal —Check CP8 voltage Normal R208 open
13.2V — 1.2V (linverted) |
Q4 open

Abnormal -—J

L_>Check CP9 voltage Normal — Q3 damaged
(Normal voltage 0.5V)

— 1.7V (linverted)

Abnormal—TOZ damaged: R205, R206, open : Q1 short
G202 short: D2 faulty: C201 short

Automatic program selection >
time is abnormal (Normal
time 6~12 sec.)

Too long Sr—(201, C202 deteriorated .
R205 resistance high
Q1, Q2 deteriorated

Too short C201, C202 deteriorated
R205 resistance high
Q1, Q2 deteriorated

Automatic program section Detector contact faulty
Llennonons €201, ©203 deteriorated
Q1 faulty



851-2057-01

e NS

FILTER ASSY

944-0396-01

BLAGK

Cy0, 0.1

PROGRAM

W.
013-3129-00

250735(Y)
E Raps 330

Eb RED PLUNGER
015-0199-00
850-1822-00
D S . ORANGE SHIELDED WIRE
815-1038-00
. =I= C1:0.039 SHIELDED WIRE
D>._ 0 815-1057-00
] B0 sw
. m 013-3189-00 L YELLOW
5A FUSE ’/
U S P S |
850-1844-01
BLUE TERMINAL \Q)
z RED
i
g (%]
1)
( i WHITE
o X
& }
° ! i PURPLE
a2 e
o o Lo
{3 3! LS GREY
,3 of 19
8 ol Ll BLUE
it ! ™
i ¥ L GREEEN
. = | 7
8
®e) if
>} jr g (
5§
(=]
=3
S
el
by
BLACK
RED
PURPLE
BLACK VOL. -, 9-00 ( 30K; o -
012-3329-00(30K) TONE vOL 012-3330-00 (50K)
Ws«ms—do
MOTOR TH—.P g
020-0320-00 ’
2 .
=i iﬁ
L RED
BLUE BLACK SPECIAL r BLAGK
WHITE READ WHITE
reo| 816-0113-00
ILTER ASSY
944-0397-00 L s [ 6#T°] saLvoL (100k)
GRAY [ 012-3377-00
PURPLE
BLUE J
GREEN SPECIAL LEAD 816-0112-00

WHITE

0
9

00000000

55 |

co@00O0O0

he.

GREEN

SHIELDED WIRE
815-1077-01

!

GRAY

099-4179-00

J

|

ORANGE

PLys Pl

ORANGE

HEAD 011-0227-00

PL,
PL,
D, ..
0,

YELLOW

017-0314-08
017-0314-07
001-0112-00
001-0077-00

advosd ONIHIM d3LNIdd *



R; 5.6K

14V

<: 20 - 80mA

1
2.0H 1
(e} I
o“’I I
! T
: = gl [
664 Y gl 15
o g
o [ == i e
8 o 26ma Ty |
al 2 Sl e
S 013-3066 ik o3
| | .
= 8l =
o Ry, 220K ==l 2z &
l i P, S, |12 3
\ S ~ ‘OJ
R
| 2,18 &
i &l g
B.CH‘ I_ Biioonn
Gyt 16-4.7 )
| €
| ¥
| &
100 N
[:s
009-0592-01
7 ==
.08 . . . ’ 14v e
0, 1250873 0, :25H21 0, :280785(Y3, 0, :25D235LB(Y)
1.7mA ! i Q/C” 70m;
s 008V ) T4 ez
= < 3 —; T TN 009-0470-02
. 80-22 R, 33K C e S ! [
' ] = o
° gl | I
T o <
TERMINAL 8¢ 2 gl [ & &P
] o ] | S
s o -4
bs & [ S
ey &)
)4 S |
[osw. e

PRO.SW
013-3129-00

49

101,51 | 051-0035-00~04

P, 102,52 | 051-0036-00~03
; FUSES D1,2 |001-0112-00
13-3189-00 . 010-1686-00 D3 001-0077-00
[ VR1,61 | 012-2740-00
™-1 CT1~4 | 040-0080-01
01060.039 TM-1 | 073-0449-02
PL2 017-0314-07

[PL1 [017-0814-08 |

PART NO.

1C1, 1G5y HA-1406

A "A
Wr

©

PnNO. 1 2 34 56 7 8

M

Pin NO.

W\

6
|

[ I A RN

R.SP
40 +40V  GND

o
]

L7

; |
g} Wi

YUVYTY

NVYHYOVIA LINDHID *



x EXPLODED VIEW:

®Main section




N\

*PART LIST:

OMAIN SECTION

REF.NO. PART NO. DESRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S
1 371-2423-00 | Trim plate - s e -
2 380-3400-00 | Knob 2 38 347-0374-00 | Paper part 1
3 380-3402-00 | Knob 1 39 347-0373-01 | Paper part 1
4 380-3401-00 | Knob 1 40 286-3678-00 | Set plate 1
f9) 750-1521-00 | Spring 1 41 311-0838-00 | Lower case 1
6 370-2877-00 | Escutcheon 1 42 313-0853-00 | Heat sink (Transistor use) |
7 330-4868-02 | Pressed part 2 43 099-4393-00 | Printed wiring boad 1
8 370-2874-01 | Escutcheon 1 44 013-3129-00 | Switch 1
9 743-2000-00 | E-Ring il 45 012-3377-00 | Variable resistor il
10 371-2420-00 | Trim plate 1 46 714-4012-11 | Machine screw (M4X12) 2
11 371-2421-00 | Trim plate 1 47 714-3006-41 | Machine screw (M3X6) 2
112 375-0520-00 | Pilot lamp accessory 2 48 725-0182-00 | Plate nut (M3) 1
13 353-0018-00 | Shading cloth 2 49 732-3008-11 | Sems screw (M3X8) 5
14 308-0831-01 | Front cover 1 50 714-2606-81 | Machine screw (M2.6X6) 1
15 320-0189-00 | Dustproof cover 1 51 750-1522-01 | Spring 1
16 743-1500-00 |E-Ring 2 52 714-2004-41 | Machine screw (M2X4) 6
17 341-0965-00 | Machined part 1 53 714-3004-81 | Machine screw (M3X4) 2
18 750-0951-01 | Spring 1 54 285-0583-00 | Guide label il
19 017-0314-08 | Pilot lamp 1 55 714-3005-81 Machine screw (M3X5) 4
20 017-0314-07 | Pilot lamp 1 56 714-3003-11| Machine screw (M3X3) 2
21 345-2439-01 | Rubber part 1 57 051-0036-00 | Power I1C (HA-1322) 2
22 079-0002-00 | Transistor holder 58 714-3004-89 | Machine screw 8
23 012-3330-00 | Variable resistor i 59 330-4960-01| Pressed part 2
24 099-4178-00 | Printed wiring board 1 60 742-3000-20 | Toothed washer 1
25 012-3329-00 | Variable resistor 1 61 099-4394-00 | Printed wiring boad il
26 25D235 Transistor 1 62 930-0425-00 | Tape mechanism assembly 1
27 820-4020-03 | Vinyl tube 2 63 141-1043-16 | Polyester capacitor (0.1xF) 1
28 330-4662-00 | Pressed part 2 64 010-1686-00 | Coil 1
29 310-0786-02 | Upper case 1 65 821-4010-01 | Varnished tube (1¢X10) 1
30 290-2567-00 | Label 2 66 714-2604-81 | Machine screw (M2.6X4) 1
31 313-0908-00 | Heat sink (Power Ic use) 1 67 820-4030-02 | Vinyl tube 1
32 850-1844-01 | A-Lead 1 68 330-5131-00 | Pressed part 1
33 120-0050-00 |Fuse (5A) 1 69 820-4005-02 | Vinyl tube 3
34 851-2057-01 | Speaker lead 1 70 285-0626-00 | Guide label 1
35 850-1822-00 |A-Lead 1 7l 078-0015-00 | Inulater sheet 1
36 335-0580-00 | Molded part 1




* EXPLODED VIEW:

®Mechanism section

0

AR

2) E%\

A
i




®OMECHANISMS SECTION

REF.NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S
1 960-2812-00 | Deck plate assembly 1 52 020-0320-00 | D.C Motor 1
2 960-2822-00 | F-F Idler assembly 1 53 630-0701-00 | Tape guide 1
3 960-2824-01 | Reel base A-assembly | 54 011-0227-00 | Head - 1
4 960-2825-01 Hegi base B assembly 1 55 630-0686-01 | Brake A 1
5 960-2820-01 | Plate A assembly 1 56 630-0687-01 | Brake B 1
6 960-2821-01 | Plate B assembly 1 57 630-0699-00 | Brake plate 1
7 960-2728-01 | Roller assembly 1 58 630-0700-01 | Flywheel plate 1
8 960-2868-00 | Frame B assembly 1 59 631-0136-00 | Bush 2
9 960-2867-02 | Plate assembly 1 60 013-3066-00 | Switch 1
10 960-2831-02 | Lever assembly 1 61 631-0135-00 | Contact 2
il 960-2823-00 | Lever assembly i 62 609-0033-00 | Bearing 2
42 960-2828-01 | Pack guide assembly 1 63 728-2025-88 | Rivet (24 X2.5) 2
13 960-2826-03 | Frame A assembly 1 64 630-0724-01 | Slide plate 1
14 960‘2829'00 Arm assembly 1 65 631-0139-00 | Lock roller A 1
15 944-0397-00 | Fillter ossembly 1 66 630-0708-00 | Eject arm 1
18 960-2815-00 | Cam assembly 1 67 330-4896-00 | Pressed part 1
17 960-2816-00 | Cam plate assembly 1 68 630-0706-03 | Lock arm 1
18 960-2818-01 | Roller B assembly 1 69 631-0132-00 | Roller 1
19 960-2817-01 | Roller A assembly " 70 630-0697-00 | Connecte plate 1
20 960-2814-00 | Head plate assembly 1 71 630-0712-03 Fr)ame C 1
21 | 960-2819-00 | F-F Arm assembly ] 72 631-0133-Z%|de roller 4
22 960-2870-01 | Plate semi assembly 1 73 820-4020- Vinyl tube (2¢X20) 1
23 960-2813-01 | Panel assembly 1 74 632-0269-02 | Plunger pin 1
24 1 099-4179-00 | Printed wiring board 1 7A5) 345-2441-00 | Rubber part 2
25 ' 750-1532-00 | Spring i 76 714-2605-81 | Machine screw (M2.6X5) 6
26 750-1533-00 | Spring 1 7 714-2008-81 | Machine screw (M2X8) 2
27 750-1534-01 | Spring 1 78 714-2604-41 | Machine screw (M2.6X4) 3
28 750-1530-01 | Spring 1 79 714-2004-81 | Machine screw (M2X4) 1
29 750-1523-00 | Spring 2 80 631-0154-00 | Cap b 71
30 750-1529-00 | Spring 2 81 714-3005-81 | Machine screw (M3X5) 4
31 750-15627-00 | Spring 1 82 714-2006-81 | Machine screw (M2X6) 1
32 750-1528-00 | Spring 1 83 714-2003-81 | Machine screw (M2X3) 3
33 750-1560-01 | Spring 1 84 714-2604-81 | Machine screw (M2.6X4) 6
34 750-1524-01 | Spring i 85 732-2604-11 | Sems screw (M2.6X4) 3
35 750-15635-00 | Spring 1 86 741-2000-21 | Spring washer 1
36 750-1536-00 | Spring 1 87 743-1200-00 | E-Ring (M1.2) 2
37 750-1615-01 | Spring 1 88 743-1500-00 | E-Ring (M1.5) 4
38 750-1616-01 | Spring 1 89 743-2000-00 | E-Ring (M2) 8
39 750-1467-00 | Spring 2 90 743-2500-00 | E-Ring (M2.5) 2
40 750-1461-00 | Spring 1 91 743-3000-00 | E-Ring (M3) 15
41 073-0478-00 | Terminal 1 92 742-3000-20 | Toothed washer 2
42 632-0345-00 | ldler 2 93 746-0625-00 | Special washer 7
43 631-0134-01 | F+F lever 1 94 746-0626-00 | Special washer 8
44 602-0026-01 | Belt 1 95 746-0628-00 | Special washer 2
45 611-0033-01 | Flywheel 2 96 746-0629-00 | Special washer 4
46 345-2445-00 | Rubber part 1 97 345-2442-00 | Rubber part 1
47 013-3189-00 | Switch 1 98 820-3027-06 | Vinyl tube i
48 630-0725-00 | Switch plate 1 99 165-3934-02 | Ceramic capacitor (0.039uF) 1
49 631-0141-01 | Pack guide B 2 100 001-0077-00 | Diode (10D4) 1
50 015-0199-00 | Plunger 1 101 750-1617-00 | Spring 1
51 603-0036-00 | Motor pulley 1 102 610-0061-00 | Roller 1

e o



REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION /| P.C.S

103 821-4010-01 | Varnished tube 2

104 716-0249-00 | Special screw 1

105 347-0424-00 | Paper part 1

106 746-0615-00 | Special washer (4¢ X0.13t) 5

107 746-0624-00 | Special washer (2¢ X0.25t) 2 W’ =0 .

108 347-0439-00 | Paper part 1 ur\( \/\ xu

109 347-0437-00 | Paper part 1 : % l

110, 073-0447-00 | Terminal 1 i

L] 330-5131-00 | Pressed part 2

112 | 820-4030-02 | Vinyl tube 2 ¥

113 | 630-0736-00 | Sheelded case 2 o

114 716-0260-00 Special screw ) o

115 630-0757-00 | Holde plate 1

116 630-0755-00 | Guide plate i & 1

117 728-2030-88 | Rivet (2¢4X3) 4

118 746-0622-00 | Special washer 1

119 750-1601-00 | Spring 1

120 330-4662-00 | Pressed part ’ 1

121 820-4020-03 | Vinyk tube 1

122 960-2866-00 | E-Plate assembly /\ 1

' 4
®Electrical parts
REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION B.C.S REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION BGiS

111-1211-32 | Film resistor (¥W 120Q +10%) 1 180-4754-31 | Electrolytic capacitor (16V4.7uF) 4
111-1211-31 | Film resistor (W 120Q +10%) 1 180-2264-22 | Electrolytic capacitor (10V 22uF) 2
111-3311-31 | Film resistor (4W 3309Q +10%) 1 180-3364-21 | Electrolytic capacitor (10V 33uF) 1
111-9111-32 | Film resistor (4W 9109 +10%) 1 180-4764-22 | Electrolytic capacitor (10V 47uF) 2
111-1021-31 | Film resistor (4W 1KQ +10%) 1 042-0150-00 | Special capacitor 1
111-2221-32 | Film resistor (4 W2.2KQ +10%) 1 042-0153-00 | Special capacitor 2
111-4721-31 | Film resistor (4W4.7KQ +10%) 1 042-0158-00 | Special capacitor 4
111-5621-32 | Film resistor (4W5.6KQ +10%) 2 042-0173-00 | Special capacitor 1
111-8221-31 | Film resistor (4{W8.2KQ +10%) 1 042-0178-00 | Special capacitor 1
111-1231-31 | Film resistor (4W 12KQ +10%) 2 042-0179-00 | Special capacitor 1
111-2231-31 | Film resistor (4W 22KQ +10%) 3 141-1043-16 | Polyester capacitor (50V0.1uF) 2
111-3331-31 | Film resistor (24W 33KQ £10%) 1 141-3933-13 | Polyester capacitor (50V0.039.F) 3
111-3631-31 | Film resistor (4 W 36KQ +10%) 1 141-3333-12 | Polyester capacitor (50V0.0334F) 2
111-3931-31 | Film resistor .(4W 39KQ +10%) 1 141-1532-12 | Polyester capacitor (50V0.0154F) 2
111-5631-31 | Film resistor (34 W 56KQ +10%) 2 141-4722-12 | Polyester capacitor (50V0.0047 uF) 2
111-1841-31 | Film resistor (4W180KQ +10%) 1 141-1522-11 | Polyester capacitor (50V0.0015uF) 2
111-2241-31 | Film resistor (4{W220KQ +=10%) 2 163-1007-13 | Ceramic capcitor (10PCH) 2
115-3301-51 | Film resistor (1W 33Q £10%) 1 153-3907-13 | Ceramic capacitor (39PCH) 4
115-1511-51 | Film resistor (1W150Q £10%) il 165-3934-12 | Ceramic capacitor (0.039uFYG) 1
180-1054-62 | Electrolytic capacitor (50V1uF) 2
180-2254-62 | Electrolytic capacitor (50V2.2uF) 2
180-2254-61 | Electrolytic capacitor (50V2.2uF) 1 ]



	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0001
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0002
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0003
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0004
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0005
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0006
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0007
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0008
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0009
	PE811A (Stereo Cassette Tape Player)0010

